
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 19 Medi 2023 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 3 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Craffu Testun 3 Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor - Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd 
yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB/ o bell trwy Dimau Microsoft ar Dydd Llun, 25 Medi 2023 
am 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    

 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 8 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 20 02 23 
 

4.  Strategaeth y Rhaglen Cymorth Tai (Strategaeth Digartrefedd) 2022-2026   9 - 48 

 Gwahoddwyr: 
 
Cynghorydd Rhys Goode – Aelod Cabinet dros Dai, Cynllunio ac Adfywio 
 
Carys Lord - Pennaeth Cyllid, Perfformiad a Newid 
Martin Morgans - Pennaeth Gwasanaeth - Perfformiad a Gwasanaethau Partneriaeth  
Ryan Jones – Rheolwr Comisiynu Tai Strategol 
 
Debbie Thomas – Pennaeth Polisi a Chyfathreby, Argyfwng Cymru 
 

5.  Casgliad / Argymhellion  
 

 

6.  Diweddariad Rhaglen Gwaith  
 

49 - 64 

7.  Materion Brys    

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

 
Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 / .643696 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
S J Bletsoe 
N Clarke 
C Davies 
P Davies 

M J Evans 
P W Jenkins 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 

J E Pratt 
G Walter 
I Williams 
MJ Williams 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 3 - DYDD LLUN, 20 CHWEFROR 2023 

 
COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 3 A GYNHALIWYD YN HYBRID 
YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR 
OGWR, CF31 4WB / O BELL TRWY DIMAU MICROSOFT - SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD 
YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB DYDD LLUN, 20 CHWEFROR 2023, AM 
16:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd P Davies – Cadeirydd  

 
S J Bletsoe N Clarke C Davies M J Evans 
P W Jenkins MJ Kearn W J Kendall J E Pratt 
G Walter I Williams MJ Williams  

 
Ymd
[...]
ly left blank



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAMME STRATEGY  

(HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY) 2022 - 2026 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

  
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE  

Responsible 
Officer:  

MARTIN MORGANS 
HEAD OF PARTNERSHIP SERVICES  

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules.  

Executive 
Summary:  
 

- There is a requirement under Part 2 of the Housing 

(Wales) Act 2014 to carry out a Homelessness Review 

and then to develop a Homelessness Strategy.  

 

- The format of what is now referred to as a Housing 

Support Programme Strategy is set by Welsh 

Government.  

 

- BCBC has undertaken a review, the findings of which 

include increasing demands on housing services 

across the board and a lack of availability of suitable 

accommodation.  

 

- A draft Strategy has been developed and is currently 

subject to public consultation. The draft Strategy can 

be seen at Appendix 1 and an associated Action Plan 

at Appendix 2.  

 

- Members of Subject Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 3 are invited to consider and provide 

comment on the contents of the draft Strategy and 

Action Plan.  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 

on the draft Housing Support Programme (HSP) Strategy (Homelessness Strategy) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2022-2026 attached as Appendix 1 and associated Action Plan attached at 

Appendix 2. 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Part 2 of The Housing (Wales) Act 2014 places a duty on the Authority to carry out 

a Homelessness Review for its area and then formulate and adopt a Homelessness 
Strategy, based on the results of that review. Any review and strategy must look at 
the achievement of the following objectives: 
 

• The 
[...]
ix 2.  

 
3.2 The consultation is currently live and due to end on 12th October 2023. At the end of 

the consultation period responses will be taken into account and necessary 
amendments made, with a final Strategy being presented to a future meeting of 
Cabinet for approval. 

 
3.3 The questions asked as part of the public consultation are set out below: 
 

- Do you agree with the Strategy’s aim: 
 

Page 11



 

“To work in partnership with stakeholders to prevent homelessness, ensuring that 

where prevention is not possible, homelessness is rare, brief and unrepeated. 

Those who access services will be given the support required to live as 

independently as possible.” 
 

- Does the Housing Support Programme Strategy clearly explain what challenges the 
Council faces in delivering homelessness and housing support services? 
 

- Do you agree with the Council’s Strategic Priorities and Objectives as set out in the 
Straegy? 
 

- Is there anything missing from the Housing Support Programme Strategy that you 
would like to see included? 
 

- The Action Plan details steps that will be taken to deliver the strategy over a 4 year 
period.  Do you agree with the actions identified? 
 

- Is there anything missing from the Action Plan and what would you like to see 
included? 

 

- Please use the space to provide any further comments on this draft Housing Support 
Programme Strategy and the Action Plan 

 
 
3.4 Members of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 are invited to consider and 

provide comment on the contents of the documents at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, 
in the context of the questions set out at paragraph 3.3 above.   

 
4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening has identified that there 

would be no negative impact on those with one or more of the protected 
characteristics, on socio-economic disadvantage or the use of the Welsh Language. 
It i
[...]
out in the Housing Support Programme Strategy reference a need 

to improve collaboration with key stakeholders, with specific objectives around 
improving collaboration to implement the national care leavers and accommodation 
and support framework, a key part of Corporate Parenting implications. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 It is recommended that Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 consider and  

provide comment on the draft Housing Support Programme Strategy (Homelessness 
Strategy) 2022-2026 attached at Appendix 1 and associated Action Plan attached 
at Appendix 2. 

 

 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Bridgend County Borough Council Housing 

Support Programme Strategy 

  

2022-2026 

  

Page 15



 

 
 

Contents 

 

 
 

 Page Number 

1.0 Foreword 3 
   
2.0  
 

Introduction  4 

2.1 Purpose of the Strategy 
 

4 

2.2 
 
2.3 

Legislative and Policy Context 
 
Vision and Principles  

4 
 

7 

3.0 
 

Needs Assessment  8 

3.1 Needs Assessment Process 
 

8 

3.2 Key Findings 
 

8 

3.3 Conclusion   
 

11 

4.0 
 
4.1 
 
4.2 

Stakeholder Engagement  
 
Stakeholders Engaged With 
 
Stakeholder Feedback 

12 
 

12 
 

13 
 

5.0 
 
6.0 
 
6.1 
 
6.2 
 
7.0 
 
7.1 
 
7.2 
 
7.3 
 
 
 

Strategic Priorities  
 
Impact Assessments  
 
Impact Assessment Process 
 
Key Findings 
 
Implementing, Monitoring and Reviewing the Strategy 
 
Working with Partners 
 
Funding Sources 
 
Monitoring, Reviewing and Evaluation Arrangements 
 
 
Annex A – Action Plan  
 
Annex B – Rapid Rehousing Transition Plan  
 
 

17 
 

21 
 

21 
 

21 
 

21 
 

21 
 

22 
 

22 

Page 16



 

 
 

1.0 Foreword 

We are pleased to present Bridgend County Borough Council’s Housing Support 
Programme Strategy 2022-2026. This strategy outlines the Council’s strategic priorities, 
our o
[...]
y any further items for consideration on the Forward 
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the 
report, consider the Recommendations Monitoring Action 
Sheet and note that the Forward Work Programme and the 
Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for the Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the 
next meeting of COSC. 

 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme (Appendix A) for 

consideration and approval; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items 
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 3.5 of this report; 
 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meeting; 

 

e) Advise that the Committee’s updated Forward Work Programme, any feedback 
from the Committee and the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be 
reported to the next meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(COSC).  

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to propose items for the Forward Work Programme having regard for 
the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have oversight and refer any cross-
cutting topics to a Committee or Research and Evaluation Panel. 

 
 Best Practice / Guidance 
 
2.3 The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s (CfGS) Good 
[...]
amme for each Scrutiny Committee have been 

prepared using a number of difference sources, including:  
 

• Corporate Risk Assessment;  

• Directorate Business Plans; 

• Previous Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme report topics / minutes; 

• Committee / Member proposed topics; 

• Policy Framework; 

• Cabinet Work Programme; 

• Discussions with Corporate Directors; 

• Performance Team regarding the timing of performance information.  
 

3.3 There are items where there is a statutory duty for Policy Framework documents to 
be considered by Scrutiny, e.g., the MTFS including draft budget proposals 
scheduled for consideration in December 2023 and January 2024, following which 
COSC will coordinate the conclusions and recommendations from each of the 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees in a report on the overall strategic 
overview of Cabinet’s draft Budget proposals to the meeting of Cabinet in February 
2024.   
 

3.4  An effective Forward Work Programme will identify the issues that the Committee 
wishes to focus on during the year and provide a clear plan.  However, at each 
meeting the Committee will have an opportunity to review this as the Forward Work 
Programme Update will be a standing item on the Agenda, detailing which items are 
scheduled for future meetings and be requested to clarify any information to be 
included in reports and the list of invitees.  The Forward Work Programme will remain 
flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting with input from each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported and any updated information gathered 
from Forward Work Programme meetings with Corporate Directors. 

 
 
 

Page 51



 

 Identification of Further Items 
 
3.5 The Committee is reminded of the Criteria Form which Members can use to 

propose further items for the FWP which the Committee can then consider for 
prioritisation at a future meeting.  The Criteria Form emphasises the need to 
consider issues such as impact, r
[...]
hange Implications arising from this report.    
 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The Committee should consider how each item they scrutinise affects care 

experienced children and young people, and in what way the Committee can assist 
in these areas. Safeguarding is everyone’s business and means protecting peoples’ 
health, wellbeing and human rights, and enabling them to live free from harm, abuse 
and neglect. There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications arising 
from this report.    

 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1   The Committee is recommended to: 

a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for the Committee 
attached as Appendix A;  
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Identify whether there are presently any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
3.5 of this report. 
 

Page 54



 

d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet for the Committee attached 
as Appendix B to track responses to the Committee’s recommendations made 
at the previous meeting; 
 

e) Note that the Forward Work Programme, any feedback from the Committee and 
the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be reported to the next 
meeting of COSC. 

 

 

Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Forward Work Programme 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 

 
 

 
Monday 19 June 2023 at 4.00pm 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Update on the Shared 
Prosperity Fund  
 
Corporate Parenting 
Champion Nomination 
Report  
 
Draft FWP 
 

 
 
 

Cabinet Members 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and Environment  
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing  
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration  
Officers 
Corporate Director – Communities  
Head of Operations – Community 
Services  
Group Manger – Economy, Natural 
Resources and Sustainability  
 
External 
  

 
 
 

Tuesday 25 July 2023 at 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Update on Communities 
Directorate Position and 
Challenges 

 
Extraordinary meeting 
 
Reviewing the challenges faced by 
the Communities Directorate. 

Cabinet Members 
Leader  
Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet 
Member of Social Services and Health  
Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Resources and Legal 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and Environment 
Cabinet Member for Education 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration  
 
Officers  
Chief Executive 
Chief Officer Finance, Performance and 
Change  
Corporate Director, Communities 
 
 
 
 
External - NA 

Page 57



APPENDIX A 

  

 
 
 
 

Monday 25 September 2023 at 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
 
Homelessness Strategy  
 

 

 

 

 
Cabinet Members 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration   
 
Officers 
Chief Officer Finance, Performance and 
Change 
Head of Performance and Partnerships  
Strategic Housing Commissioning 
Manager 
 
External 
Head of Policy and Communications, 
Crisis Cymru 
 

 
 

Monday 27 November at 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Future Waste Services 

Work Stream   

 Cabinet Members 
 
 
Officers 
 
External 
 

 
 
 

Monday 22 January 2024 at 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Draft Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2024-
25 to 2027-28 and Budget 
Proposals 
 

 
 

Cabinet Members 
Leader  
Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet 
Member of Social Services and Health  
Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Resources and Legal 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and Environment 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration  

Page 58



APPENDIX A 

 
Officers 
Chief Executive  
Chief Officer Finance, Performance and 
Change  
Corporate Director Communities  
 
External 
 

 
 

Monday 26 February 2024 at 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
 
Levelling Up Fund – 
Porthcawl Pavilion  

 Cabinet Members 
 
Officers 
 
External 
 

 
 

Monday 22 April 2024 at 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Bridgend 2030 Net Zero 
Carbon Strategy  
 
or 
 
Strategic Transport Plan    

 

• To include information on 

-  Council Electric Vehicles  

- Air Quality Action Plan - 

Flood Mitigation 

Cabinet Members 
 
Officers 
 
External 
 

 
 
Potential Items  

 

• Housing  

- Affordable  

- Accessible  

- Social  

- Energy efficiency housing  

- Registered Social Landlords  
 

 

• Emerging Valleys Regeneration Strategy  

 

• Local Biodiversity Action Plan (could this be incorporated with the Bridgend 

2030 Net Zero Carbon Strategy) 

 

• Porthcawl Regeneration Update  

  

Page 59



APPENDIX A 

• Transforming Towns 

- Masterplans (Bridgend Town Centre – other masterplans)  

-  Tourism (attracting tourism including capacity for mobile accommodation) 

- Transport Plan Porthcawl  

- Maesteg Town Centre  

 

• Play areas / opportunities  

 

• Update on Heat Network  

 

Members briefing session 
 

• Infrastructure Delivery that has an area specifically on the deterioration of the 

road surfaces and potholes – Looking to schedule in the Autumn.  

 

• Corporate Joint Committees Regional Responsibilities 

 

• Communities Directorate Target Operating Model (TOM)  

 

 
Information reports to be provided  
 

• Asset Management Audit Wales inspection report – Possibly November  

 

• Electric charging points, where

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 
HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, 
BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 16:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Davies – Chairperson  

 
S J Bletsoe M J Evans P W Jenkins W J Kendall 

J E Pratt G Walter I Williams MJ Williams 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 
N Clarke, C Davies and MJ Kearn 
 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Ryan Jones Strategic Housing Commissioning Manager 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Martin Morgans Head of Performance and Partnership Services 

 
47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Steven Bletsoe declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 4, Housing 
Support Programme Strategy (Homelessness Strategy) 2022-2026 as Operations 
Manager for Wales, for the National Residential Landlords Association. 
 

48. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:                   That the minutes of meetings of the Subject  
                                        Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 dated 20  
                                        February 2023 be approved as a true and accurate  
                                        record. 
 

49. HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAMME STRATEGY (HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY) 
2022-2026 
 

 
The Head of Performance and Partnerships presented the report, the purpose of which 
was to update the Committee on the draft Housing Support Programme (HSP) strategy 
(Homelessness Strategy) 2022-2026.  
 
The Chairperson thanked the Head of Performance and Partnerships and Members 
discussed the following with Invitees:  
 

 Housing for Armed Services veterans, the different circumstances a veteran may 

find themselves in and the local authorities awareness.  

 The report clearly mapping out succinct actions, identifying what some of the 

challenges were. Members considering the main points in terms of early 

prevention and multidisciplinary working.  

 How the progress of the plan was to be measured, the individual objectives and 

what data would be used to measure those objectives.  

 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 

 

The Chairperson advised that there were no further questions for the Invitees, 

thanked the Invitees for their attendance and, advised that they may leave the 

meeting.  

 
 
 
RESOLVED:              Following detailed consideration and discussions 
                                           with Cabinet Members and Officers, the  
                                           Committee made the following  
                                           Recommendations:   
 
 

1. To strengthen the Strategy in terms of support for veterans and Armed Services 

personnel. 

 

2. To maximise effectiveness of the Strategy, that the strategic priority objectives be 

reviewed to ensure that they are SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, 

Relevant and Timebound) and set out in the Action Plan and the timescales be 

broken down further detailing the year and month in which each action is planned 

to be achieved, so that progress can be clearly measured.  

 

3. That the Strategy be made more user friendly and as easy to navigate as 

possible. 

And the Committee requested:  
 
A route map setting out the broad working practice model of what happens when 
someone presents as homeless, including the stages, timescales and type of services 
offered and where appropriate, average timescales for rehousing. 
 

50. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
The Committee discussed the draft outline FWP and Members welcomed the Levelling 
Up Fund – Porthcawl Pavilion report topic but felt it may be more effective to scrutinise 
this at an early date and asked whether the topic could potentially be considered 
suitable for a briefing session.  
 
RESOLVED:                The Committee approved the FWP in Appendix A,  
                                     subject to the addition of the above, noted the  
                                     Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in  
                                     Appendix B and noted that the FWP,  
                                     Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet and any  
                                     updates from the Committee would be reported to  
                                     the next meeting of COSC. 

51. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at 18:48 
 


